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2026 outlook: Volatility, Validity, Value 

• 2026 is anticipated to further extend the 

semiconductor upcycle, with semiconductor 

revenue growth of 32.6%/12.6% in 2026/27    

• We foresee a longer memory cycle; prefer backend 

equipment makers and advanced packaging. Our 

pick: TSMC  

• Premiumisation and increasing adoption of 

foldables to drive consumer tech upside. We like: 

BYDE, Sunny Optical, Lenovo, Lens Tech 

• UMS and Frencken well positioned to benefit from 

semiconductor uptrend and firmer downstream 

recovery 

2026: AI holds centre stage, leadership broadens. We 

expect continued market volatility, a broadening of market 

leadership, and rising skepticism around AI. The 

semiconductor upcycle appears prolonged and more 

stable, with industry revenue growth projected at a strong 

32.6% in 2026 and 12.6% in 2027, following an estimated 

21.0% expansion in 2025, according to Gartner. However, 

gains for early AI winners are likely to moderate. Any 

setbacks at major global AI players such as OpenAI could 

trigger near-term sell-offs, while potentially accelerating 

rotation into Chinese AI beneficiaries. 
 

Longer memory cycle; prefer backend and advanced 

packaging. Across the value chain, we favour a prolonged 

memory upcycle into 2027/28, with 30%-40% y/y growth in 

DRAM and NAND revenue in 2026. Attention is shifting 

from front-end to backend equipment and advanced 

packaging, where earnings momentum and risk-reward are 

more attractive. TSMC remains a key beneficiary as foundry 

capex tilts toward advanced nodes and packaging. 
 

Premiumisation and foldables drive consumer tech 

upside. BYD Electronics and Lens Technology are well 

positioned to ride on the foldables trend. Optic is entering 

a new upcycle, with margin recovery already evident at 

Sunny Optical and Largan Precision. AI PC is the next leg of 

value growth, benefiting leaders like Lenovo through 

premiumisation and higher average selling prices (ASPs). In 

servers, rising AI rack densities and China’s push for self-

sufficiency are tightening power and thermal constraints, 

benefiting Innoscience and BaTelab. 

In Singapore tech, we favour UMS and Frencken, both 

leveraged to the semiconductor uptrend and a firmer 

downstream recovery. 
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Outlook for the key technology segment 
 

Segment Outlook Projection 

Semiconductor A longer and more stable upcycle 

Memory Longer upcycle, expect softer landing 

in end 2027/2028 

Foundry Node acceleration led by AI growth, 

China growth, packaging constraints   

Equipment 

maker 

Front-end resilient, back-end ready to 

outperform 

Consumer 

Electronics 

Smartphone: premiumisation and 

foldables drive the cycle 

PCs: AI PC mix supports value growth 

Server/Power 

semiconductor 

Power and cooling are emerging key 

bottlenecks in AI infrastructure  

Source: DBS 
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STOCKS  

   12-mth   

 Price Mkt Cap Target 

Price 
Performance (%)  

 LCY USDmn LCY 3 mth 12 mth Rating 

       

BYD Electronic 44.10 10,718 49.00 -16.7 -13.0 BUY 

Frencken 

Group 
1.44 480 1.92 -6.5 23.1 BUY 

Lenovo Group 8.78 13,976 20.00 -25.0 -7.9 BUY 

Lens Tech 26.42 25,206 na -17.8 na NR 

Sunny Optical 63.85 8,970 110.00 -28.3 2.7 BUY 

TSMC (USD) 318.68 1,652,835 346.00 4.6 53.9 BUY 

UMS 

Integration 
1.43 791  1.85 -4.0 36.2 BUY 

Source: DBS, Bloomberg 

Closing price as of 7 Jan 2026 

 

https://www.dbs.com/insightsdirect/industry/IN74196644fdaccdd5a81f2eacd578c378?source=pdfwatchlist&sourceid=tmp&subsource=&pagesec=whatsnew&pagesecid=29144&logincode=true
https://www.dbs.com/insightsdirect/company/TR4295891425?source=reportanalyst&sourceid=tmp&logincode=true
https://www.dbs.com/insightsdirect/company/TR4295870934?source=reportanalyst&sourceid=tmp&logincode=true
https://www.dbs.com/insightsdirect/company/TR4295864194?source=reportanalyst&sourceid=tmp&logincode=true
https://www.dbs.com/insightsdirect/company/TR4295871412?source=reportanalyst&sourceid=tmp&logincode=true
https://www.dbs.com/insightsdirect/industry/IN9a274b71e9266e7d4038324abbdc2d88?source=reportanalyst&sourceid=tmp&pagesec=whatsnew&pagesecid=29022&logincode=true
https://www.dbs.com/insightsdirect/company/TR4295887458?source=reportanalyst&sourceid=tmp&logincode=true
https://www.dbs.com/insightsdirect/company/TR4295888020?source=reportanalyst&sourceid=tmp&logincode=true
https://www.dbs.com/insightsdirect/company/TR4295870934?source=reportanalyst&sourceid=tmp&logincode=true
https://www.dbs.com/insightsdirect/company/TR4295888020?source=reportanalyst&sourceid=tmp&logincode=true
https://www.dbs.com/insightsdirect/company/TR4295871412?source=reportanalyst&sourceid=tmp&logincode=true
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2026: An extension of 2025, with AI holding centre stage

Taking stock of our 2025 calls. Our projections for 2025 

largely materialised, with key nuances. AI remained at the 

forefront, with winners broadening beyond Nvidia to 

include AMD and Broadcom. Memory entered a 

'supercycle', outperforming on robust high-bandwidth 

memory (HBM) demand and a stronger recovery in 

conventional memory. Equipment makers benefitted from 

increased capex and AI tailwinds, further supported by the 

fading US-China trade tensions. While automotive & 

industrials experienced a lacklustre recovery from trough 

levels, consumer segments proved more resilient than 

expected despite prevailing tariff and inflation headwinds. 

 

Our 2025 themes: Forecast vs. outcome 
 

2025 themes How it panned out 

AI retained centre stage  Nvidia became the world’s 

most valuable stock, driven 

by sustained AI/data centre 

(DC) momentum 

Sustained memory 

growth, albeit with slower 

momentum 

Sector entered ‘supercycle’ 

with market-leading YTD 

performances  

Equipment makers 

walking a tightrope 

Balance shifted to the 

upside as trade tensions 

did not materialise 

L-shaped recovery for 

automotive and 

industrials 

Lacklustre recovery was 

observed, reflected in still-

subdued sentiment  

Downstream consumer 

electronics as a 

compelling investment 

Proved more resilient than 

expected, despite 

macroeconomic concerns  

Source: DBS 

 
2026: An extension of 2025. 2026 is poised to mirror the 

triumphs and turbulence of 2025, characterised by 1) 

persistent market volatility, 2) broadening of market 

leadership, and 3) AI skepticism – factors that are likely to 

remain at the forefront in 2026.  

 

The semiconductor market remained resilient, despite a 

“wall of worry” throughout 2025. This included events such 

as the “DeepSeek shock” in January, US Liberation Day, the 

threat of 100% sector tariffs, and more recent concerns 

regarding an AI bubble. While the SOX Index delivered 

another spectacular year of returns (anchored by Nvidia’s 

ascent to a USD4tn market capitalisation), we nevertheless 

anticipate a more cautious shift ahead. The broadening 

rally observed in 2025, alongside the relative 

underperformance of AI bellwether Nvidia, suggests that 

the "easy money" phase of indiscriminate buying is likely 

over, with active stock picking and positioning becoming 

increasingly important. 

 

Shares of AI bellwether Nvidia underperformed amid 

robust AI/DC momentum in 2025 
 

 

Source: DBS, Refinitiv 

 

2026: AI holds centre stage 

 

AI/DC: Execution risk trumps bubble fears. Close to three 

years into the ongoing AI boom, fundamentals continue to 

validate the bullish AI narrative, as AI-exposed 

semiconductor companies consistently deliver revenue 

and earnings growth that substantially outpaces their non-

AI peers. In our view, the more pertinent near-term risk lies 

not in speculative bubble dynamics, but rather in execution 

– specifically, whether industry leaders can meet their 

ambitious targets regarding revenue goals, total 

addressable market (TAM) expansion, and projected 

revenue growth rates. Broadcom’s sharp post-result sell-off 

is a clear illustration of instances where companies fail to 

deliver on, and align with, investors’ lofty expectations. 

 

OpenAI, a key factor shaping the AI plays. OpenAI is a 

central force shaping today’s AI landscape, defining both 

the technological frontier and the commercial adoption of 

advanced AI through models that have become 

foundational tools for governments, enterprises, and 

developers worldwide. Its influence extends across 

industry, with major technology players such as Nvidia, 

AMD, and Broadcom maintaining strategic partnerships 

with OpenAI. As such, OpenAI’s trajectory, particularly the 

success or strain of its large-scale fundraising and 

execution, has the potential to materially shape the 

direction and pace of global AI development. Conversely, 
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any meaningful setback at OpenAI could accelerate the 

relative rise of Chinese AI players such as Baidu, Alibaba, 

and Tencent, which operate within a largely self-contained 

domestic AI ecosystem. 

 

AI stocks underpinned by elevated revenue 

growth outlook (y/y, %) 
 

 

Source: DBS, VisibleAlpha. Data as of 5 Jan 

AI stocks: NVDA, AVGO, MRVL, AMD; Non-AI stocks: 25 global 

semiconductor peers 

 

Challengers to Nvidia’s dominant position emerged 

throughout 2025, and we anticipate their intensity to 

increase in 2026. The debate is expected to shift toward 

the efficacy of Google’s Tensor processing units (TPUs) 

(designed by Broadcom) versus Nvidia’s graphics 

processing unit (GPU) dominance. This shift will occur 

alongside the emergence of cheaper and promising 

alternatives from AMD, and further technological and 

industry advancements, such as the transition from AI 

training to inference. The broadening of value creation 

across the AI stack should foster the emergence of more 

winners beyond Nvidia. 

 

Beneficiaries broadening in the AI value chain 
 

Company Revenue targets 

Nvidia Combined USD500bn AI revenue for 

CY2025 and 2026 

AMD 60% revenue CAGR for data centre segment 

over next 3-5 years 

Broadcom USD73bn in AI backlog to be delivered over 

the next 18 months 

Source: DBS, Companies 

 

Nvidia’s great tussle. The volatility induced by Nvidia in 

2H25 is likely to extend into 2026. While the broadening AI 

ecosystem poses a threat to its dominance, Nvidia’s stellar 

execution, characterised by double-digit y/y revenue 

growth and superior margins, remains undeniable. 

However, we are also attentive to any signs of a potential 

stumble that could lead to widespread market volatility, 

given Nvidia’s role as the primary sentiment proxy for the 

entire AI investment thesis alongside its systemic market 

importance, i.e., commanding >10% of the SOX Index and 

8% of the S&P 500. 

 

Balancing Nvidia’s stellar execution with its status as world’s largest stock 
 

Period 
Revenue y/y chg Guidance q/q chg Gross  

margins 

Mkt Cap 

(USD’bn) (%) (USD’bn) (USD’ bn) (USD’ bn) 

1Q24 7.2 n.m. 6.5 n.m. 66.8% 938 

2Q24 13.5 101.5 11 4.5 71.2% 1,165 

3Q24 18.1 205.5 16 5 75.0% 1,203 

4Q24 22.1 265.3 20 4 76.7% 1,963 

1Q25 26 261.1 24 4 78.9% 2,553 

2Q25 30 122.2 28 4 75.7% 2,884 

3Q25 35.1 93.9 32.5 4.5 75.0% 3,592 

4Q25 39.3 77.8 37.5 5 73.5% 2,932 

1Q26 44.1 69.6 43 5.5 71.3%* 3,396 

2Q26 46.7 55.7 45 2 72.7% 4,378 

3Q26 57 62.4 54* 9 73.6% 4,390 

4Q26F - - 65 11 75.0% 4,532 

Source: DBS, Company *Excluding H20 export control impact 
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Memory: This time is different. The shift in market 

leadership observed in 2025 is best exemplified by 

memory-related stocks, which significantly outperformed 

both the broader industry and the wider market. This 

outperformance is underpinned by a structural ‘supercycle’ 

that decouples the memory sector from its past boom-bust 

cycles. This is driven by explosive demand for AI-related 

HBM and a robust recovery in the conventional memory 

space. Micron’s latest pivot to focus on the HBM market, 

following its exit from the crucial consumer business, 

clearly signals the future opportunities it perceives in AI 

and associated memory markets.  

 

Memory stocks dominate S&P 500’s top returns in 

2025 

 

Source: DBS, Bloomberg. Based on Bloomberg MOV function 

 

Equipment: Back-end offers better value. We anticipate the 

bifurcation amongst equipment makers to narrow in 2026, 

with better relative value emerging in the back-end space. 

Meaningful re-rating has thus far been concentrated 

amongst front-end makers, especially those with higher 

leading-edge logic and memory exposure. However, more 

attractive valuations and outpacing revenue/earnings 

growth are expected to pique investor interest in back-end 

equipment makers. Teradyne is a case in point here, 

demonstrating a doubling of its share price since our 

earlier call in Jul 25.    

 

 

Back-end equipment underpinned by stronger 

revenue growth outlook (%, y/y) 
 

 

Source: DBS, VisibleAlpha. Data as of 5 Jan 

Front-end: AMAT, Lam Research, ASML, KLAC, Tokyo Electron; Back-

end: Teradyne, Advantest, BE Semi, KLIC, ASM Pacific 

 

Consumer: Multi-pronged strategy ahead  

The consumer segment is expected to enter 2026 with 

increased optimism, following a resilient 2025 despite 

tariffs and inflation fears. This outlook is anchored by two 

distinct catalysts: 1) specification-led upgrades are re-

accelerating, driven by Apple’s inaugural foldable iPhone 

which is anticipated to drive mainstream adoption as well 

as demand for high-margin components; and 2) the 

strategic inroads made by key consumer players (e.g., 

Lenovo, BYD Electronics) into China’s AI server supply 

chain, which provides a strong secondary growth driver as 

domestic AI infrastructure scales.  

 

In the server space, as AI rack densities increase and China 

advances towards self-sufficiency, power delivery and 

thermal management are becoming critical bottlenecks, 

boosting capex on gallium nitride (GaN) power devices, 

advanced power management integrated circuits (PMICs) 

and liquid cooling – areas where China’s domestic 

ecosystem is increasingly well positioned. 

 

Autos & Industrials: Stay selective amid uneven recovery. 

The divergence in YTD performance within the analog and 

microcontroller unit (MCU) segments is likely to persist into 

2026, necessitating selective positioning. As the recovery of 

the automotive and industrials end markets continues to 

unfold in 2026, opportunities remain for beneficiaries (e.g., 

Analog Devices, Infineon) of rising AI adjacency – 

particularly in power management (e.g., GaN, PMICs) for AI 

infrastructure and edge computing applications. This trend 

is also reflected in their relatively stronger revenue and 

earnings growth projections.  

 

 

https://www.dbs.com/insightsdirect/industry/IN74196644fdaccdd5a81f2eacd578c378?source=reportanalyst&sourceid=tmp&pagesec=whatsnew&pagesecid=26580&logincode=true
https://www.dbs.com/insightsdirect/industry/IN74196644fdaccdd5a81f2eacd578c378?source=reportanalyst&sourceid=tmp&pagesec=whatsnew&pagesecid=26580&logincode=true
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2025 performance amongst MCU/Analog players 
 

 YTD 

returns 

12-mth forward 

growth (y/y) 

Latest FY (% of 

revenue) 

Stock Revenue Earnings Industrials Autos 

Analog Devices 27.6% 18.4% 26.3% 45% 30% 

Infineon 20.2% 11.5% 19.4% 40% 50% 

Renesas 4.6% 5.5% n.m. 15% 52% 

Texas 

Instruments 
-7.5% 8.0% 2.7% 34% 35% 

STMicro -7.6% 6.9% 58.9% 20% 46% 

ONSEMI -14.1% 0.6% -3.1% 25% 55% 

Source: DBS, Bloomberg, VisibleAlpha. Data as of 5 Jan 

 

Asia Tech: From participation to leadership. We view Asia 

technology as a potential beneficiary amidst shifting 

leadership and active positioning. The narrowing 

performance gap between Asia ex-Japan technology and 

the SOX Index, as well as robust YTD gains for Asia 

technology names, clearly signals that the technology 

boom is no longer confined to the US – indicating huge 

scope for valuation catch-up. Leading-edge foundry and 

memory leaders in Asia occupy key positions in the global 

AI supply chain, with further potential impetus from China’s 

drive towards high-value manufacturing and self-

sufficiency.   

 

12-mth forward PE valuations of SOX vs. AxJ Info 

Tech 
 

 
  

Source: DBS, Bloomberg   



Industry Focus 

Technology 

 

   

   Page 6 
 

 

Memory: Longer memory upcycle, expect softer landing in end-2027/2028 

AI demand sparks a stronger, more extended memory 

upcycle. The memory market is entering a stronger, 

structurally different upcycle, underpinned by surging AI-

related demand for both DRAM, especially HBM, and 

NAND. Hard disk drive (HDD) shortages have exacerbated 

existing NAND supply tightness just as AI infrastructure 

solid state drive (SSD) demand accelerates, consequently 

pushing ASPs higher. Despite prevailing macroeconomic 

uncertainty, AI storage spending in 2026 is expected to lift 

NAND prices by 24%, driving 45% revenue growth to 

USD93.8bn, with this momentum anticipated to spill into 

2027 as hyperscalers shift to all-flash architectures. DRAM 

remains the principal engine of this cycle, with memory 

spending forecast to rise by 20.2% in 2025 and 13.4% in 

2026, according to Gartner. This growth is largely driven by 

manufacturers expanding HBM capacity amid severe 

supply constraints. Industry leaders such as Samsung and 

SK Hynix have maintained robust supply discipline by 

cutting wafer starts and delaying new capacity, measures 

that have accelerated inventory drawdowns and 

contributed to price stabilisation. 

 

Memory capex takes the lead. NAND investment is also 

rising as suppliers respond to tightening supply conditions,  

with spending projected to grow 3.8% in 2025 to 

USD20.5bn and a further 21.4% in 2026 to USD24.8bn. 

DRAM capex is projected to surge 29.2% in 2025 to 

USD48.3bn and rise a further 10.2% in 2026 to USD53.2bn, 

reflecting the industry’s multiyear race to secure HBM 

supply for AI accelerators. The growth in memory capex 

outpaces the overall semiconductor capex, which is 

forecast to increase by 7.2% in 2025 and 8.8% in 2026. 

 

Expecting upcycle to turn in late 2027. The next memory 

downcycle, likely triggered by oversupply, is projected to 

commence only in late 2027, with spending flattening 

throughout 2027 before a sharp decline in 2028 and a 

subsequent recovery emerging in 2029. However, this cycle 

may diverge from traditional boom-bust patterns. Market 

sentiment has evolved to recognise HBM as a strategic 

enabler for AI performance, rather than merely a 

commoditised memory product. Furthermore, AI servers 

now require substantially more DRAM and NAND content 

compared to traditional cloud infrastructure. These 

structural shifts, combined with more robust supply 

discipline, could render memory pricing and profitability 

more resilient than in previous cycles. 
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DRAM ASP trend NAND ASP trend 

  
DRAM revenue trend NAND revenue trend 

  

Source: Gartner; DBS Source: Gartner; DBS 
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Foundry – AI growth, node acceleration, China growth, packaging constraints 

AI demand shifts foundry growth towards leading edge and 

advanced packaging. From 2026 onward, the foundry 

segment will be increasingly shaped by AI, with growth tied 

primarily to AI accelerators, edge AI, and AI-enabled 

devices, rather than traditional smartphone or PC demand. 

Advanced-node capacity at 3nm and 2nm is expected to 

remain tight due to hyperscaler and accelerator 

requirements, while backend capacity for advanced 

packaging, such as chip on wafer on substrate (CoWoS), 

system on integrated chip (SoIC), and 2.5D/3D integration, 

continues to be a critical bottleneck. Node migration is also 

accelerating, with TSMC, Samsung, and Intel ramping their 

next-generation 2nm/gate-all-around field-effect transistor 

(GAAFET) nodes from 2025-2026. Adoption of these nodes 

is likely to be faster than the previous transition from 5nm 

to 3nm, driven by AI’s imperative for performance-per-watt 

gains and system-level optimisation that integrates HBM 

and advanced packaging. 

 

Advanced packaging bottlenecks take centre stage. 

Advanced packaging itself is emerging as a strategic 

chokepoint, with CoWoS-type capacity remaining a 

constraint in the industry and lead times stretching well 

into 2026. Foundries are increasingly embedding advanced 

packaging into their core offerings, shifting towards full-

stack solutions that combine front-end silicon with backend 

integration. Correspondingly, capex is tilting heavily 

towards packaging expansion, particularly for TSMC. At the 

same time, reshoring and geo-diversification efforts are 

reshaping the industry’s global footprint. Large government 

subsidies in regions such as the US, Japan, Korea, and 

Europe are accelerating new fab investments in these 

respective regions. This diversification, however, comes 

with structurally higher operating costs and margin 

pressure for offshore fabs. 

 

China’s mature-node surge reshapes global foundry 

dynamics. China’s aggressive expansion in mature-node 

capacity is reshaping the competitive landscape, potentially 

displacing other players just as mature technologies – 

28nm, 40nm, and 90nm – are regaining strategic 

importance for automotive, industrial, IoT, and power 

applications. With SMIC and Hua Hong driving a push 

toward semiconductor self-sufficiency, China now accounts 

for 27.4% of global foundry capacity, positioning it second 

only to Taiwan. Furthermore, it is projected to deliver the 

fastest capacity CAGR during 2024-2029, at 12% versus the 

global 7%. Meanwhile, foundry capex remains elevated and 

is increasingly weighted towards AI through 2027, driven by 

2nm/GAAFET ramps, AI silicon demand, and advanced 

packaging investments. However, utilisation risks may 

emerge by 2027-2028 following a supply-heavy buildout, 

compounded by rising cost pressures as scaling efficiency 

weakens below 2nm. These challenges reinforce the 

growing importance of chiplet architectures, design-

technology co-optimisation (DTCO), and advanced 

packaging as the next critical levers for cost and 

performance optimisation. 

 

 

Foundry capacity by region, 2025 China leads global capacity growth  

 
 

Source: Gartner; DBS 

 

 

 

 

China , 

27.4%

Singapore , 

3.3%

South Korea , 

9.2%

Taiwan , 

46.7%

EMEA , 7.0%

Japan, 1.5%

North America , 

4.9%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

China South Korea Taiwan

North America Worldwide



Industry Focus 

Technology 

 

   

   Page 9 
 

 

Overall, from 2026 onward, the foundry landscape will be 

defined by AI-centric growth, accelerated node transitions, 

packaging bottlenecks, global diversification, and higher 

structural costs. The key winners in this environment will 

be those capable of scaling 2nm production, expanding 

advanced packaging capabilities, and effectively integrating 

HBM, all while navigating geopolitical tensions and 

managing utilisation risks. TSMC remains the clear industry 

leader, commanding over 55% market share and 

demonstrating sustained yield leadership. 

 

Foundry revenue vs. growth rate 

 

 
Source: Gartner; DBS 

 

 

Foundry capacity* by technology node 
 

 
 
* based on 8-inch equivalent wafers 

Source: Gartner; DBS 
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Equipment makers: Front-end resilient, back-end ready to outperform

Front-end strength endures, but incremental upside shifts 

downstream. The semiconductor equipment outlook 

remains underpinned by strong secular demand, driven by 

AI compute, hyperscale data centre expansion, and an 

aggressive migration toward advanced nodes, coupled with 

continued supply chain diversification. These dynamics 

continue to support healthy wafer-fab equipment (WFE) 

spending, which is projected to register 7.2%/5.1% y/y 

growth in 2026/2027 before a mild cyclical correction in 

2028. Front-end leaders have already realised substantial 

gains as investors factored in a multi-year node transition 

cycle and the concentration of capex at the leading edge. 

As a result, while structural demand for front-end tools 

remains intact, incremental upside from this segment is 

likely to be more moderated, with investor attention 

increasingly shifting toward segments offering fresher 

earnings momentum and more favourable risk-reward 

profiles. 

 

Total wafer fab equipment (USD bn) 
 

 
Source: Gartner; DBS 

 

Backend equipment as the next focused area. Backend 

equipment is emerging as the next structural growth lane 

as the industry shifts from pure node scaling to system-

level optimisation. With chiplet-based architectures gaining 

traction across AI accelerators and CPUs, and HBM 

demand surging, advanced packaging and test tools are 

moving to centre stage, pushing outsourced 

semiconductor assembly and test (OSATs) and integrated 

device manufacturers (IDMs) to expand and upgrade 

capacity. The boom in HBM is also triggering a new 

investment cycle in burn-in, memory test, and thermal-

stress equipment, where supply remains constrained. 

Together, these trends position backend equipment as the 

next strategic beneficiary of the semiconductor upcycle. 

 

Equipment sales by segment 
 

 

Source: SEMI; DBS 

 

Risks persist, yet structural drivers remain intact. Several 

key swing factors continue to shape the medium-term 

outlook. Geopolitical uncertainty continues to affect 

equipment makers with exposure to China, where 

restrictions on advanced-node tools could potentially shift 

capex toward mature-node fabs and backend lines. 

Nevertheless, Asia Pacific continues to account for the 

largest share in terms of WFE spending. Meanwhile, 

regionalisation of chip manufacturing in the US, Europe, 

Japan, and Southeast Asia is broadening the geographic 

distribution of demand but simultaneously increasing the 

complexity of supply chains. Despite these inherent risks, 

the overall growth outlook remains positive, with ongoing 

technology transitions and packaging innovation providing 

sustained drivers for equipment expenditure. 

 

Overall, front-end spending stays healthy across key 

segments – lithography, etch, deposition and process 

control. However, the next leg of growth is anticipated to 

shift to the backend, as system-level architecture emerges 

as the key performance driver. Advanced packaging and 

test solutions are poised to lead this next phase. 

 

Semiconductor WFE revenue by major segment 

 

Source: Gartner; DBS 
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Semiconductor outlook: A longer, stable upcycle ahead 

We remain constructive on the semiconductor sector and 

expect the current uptrend to extend longer than prior 

cycles. Our positive view is underpinned by several 

reinforcing drivers: (1) a prolonged memory upcycle, with 

memory representing roughly 25% of total semiconductor 

revenue and benefiting from tighter supply discipline and 

HBM-led demand; (2) accelerating AI-driven foundry 

growth, alongside an equipment cycle that is increasingly 

rotating toward backend technologies such as advanced 

packaging and test; (3) a broadening of AI-driven demand 

as late-cycle segments, including industrial and  

automotive, recover; (4) rising momentum in power 

semiconductors, particularly silicon carbide (SiC) and GaN, 

as electrification deepens; and (5) potential upside from 

consumer devices as replacement cycles improve. 

 

In terms of industry revenues, growth momentum remains 

intact. Following an estimated 21.0% rebound in 2025, 

global semiconductor revenue is projected to expand by a 

strong 32.6% y/y in 2026 and 12.6% y/y in 2027. This 

reinforces our view that the current cycle is both broader 

and more durable than previous upturns. 

 

Expect semiconductor upcycle to continue 
 

 

Source: Gartner; DBS 

 

 
 
 

Global shipments – expecting longer uptrend 

 
Source: SIA, CEIC; DBS 

 
Upcycle duration (no. of months) 
 

 
Source: SIA, CEIC; DBS 
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Consumer Electronics 

 

Smartphone: Premiumisation and foldables drive the cycle

 

Smartphones: Mix, not units, is driving the next leg of 

growth. Despite macroeconomic headwinds, smartphones 

continue to function as an affordable luxury, characterised 

by structurally higher ASPs and a sustained three to four-

year upgrade cycle, even as unit volumes remain below 

peak levels. Premiumisation, led by “Pro” models and 

higher-memory variants, now accounts for the majority of 

handset revenue, particularly in China, where smartphone 

spending has outpaced other consumer categories. 

Looking ahead, revenue growth is expected to be 

supported through 2026 by product mix and pricing rather 

than unit volumes, with upgrades still primarily driven by 

hardware improvements as on-device AI remains limited by 

power and battery constraints. 

 

Market growth in luxury categories vs. disposable 

income (base=2019) 

 

Source: National Bureau of Statistics, DBS 

 

2026: A turning point for foldables. 2026 is poised to be a 

turning point for foldable smartphones, a segment that has 

remained niche, constituting ~1%-2% of global units. This 

limited adoption is attributable to high ASPs (~USD1,200+), 

durability concerns, and software optimisation gaps. 

Apple’s anticipated foldable iPhone launch in Sep 2026 

could serve as a key catalyst, with IDC estimating that it 

could capture >22% of global foldable unit shipments and 

~34% of foldable revenue in its first year. We project 

foldable iPhone shipments of ~10mn/25mn/57mn units 

over 2026-28F, which is expected to lift foldables to ~7% of 

global smartphone units and ~34% of premium-market 

spending by 2028F. This development is also likely to 

accelerate adoption and enhance roadmap intensity across 

Samsung and China original equipment manufacturers 

(OEMs). 

 

 

Foldable iPhone shipment and penetration forecast 

 
Source: Gartner, DBS  

 

China suppliers positioned to capture the foldable upside. 

China’s tech manufacturing ecosystem stands to be a key 

beneficiary of the foldable smartphone upcycle. First-

generation foldable iPhones are expected to rely heavily on 

China-based suppliers for complex, high-precision 

components such as ultra-thin glass (UTG) processing, 

hinge mechanisms, titanium structural parts, and advanced 

thermal modules. Core suppliers like Lens Technology 

(which provides UTG and cover glass, hinge components) 

and BYD Electronics (titanium frames and chassis) are 

particularly well positioned as content value per device is 

expected to rise materially. We estimate that an Apple 

foldable device could carry ~USD200+ higher mechanical 

and material content versus a “slab” phone, driving bill of 

materials (BOM) inflation, enhancing operating leverage, 

and leading to share gains for suppliers with proven 

expertise in UTG yields, precision mechanics, and foldable 

integration as OEMs scale product quality and volume. 

 

Optics: Early-cycle recovery to multi-year margin upcycle. 

The consumer electronics optics sector is entering a new 

upcycle following the 2018-22 downturn, with recovery 

evident in margin expansion at leading players such as 

Sunny Optical and Largan Precision, whose gross margins 

rebounded to ~20% and ~54%, respectively, in 1H25. The 

cycle is being driven by a fresh wave of “mega-spec” 

camera upgrades, including larger sensors, periscope 

telephoto lenses, multi-camera architectures, and foldable-

driven optical complexity. These advancements are 

collectively lifting value per device and enhancing pricing 
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power for market leaders with scale. As utilisation 

normalises and product mix improves, we expect margins 

to trend back toward prior-cycle peaks by 2027, with Sunny 

well positioned through the recovery in high-end 

smartphones and structural growth in auto and 

augmented reality/virtual reality (AR/VR) optics. 

 

Consumer electronics optics cycles 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Source: DBS 

 

PCs: AI PC mix supports value growth. PC demand is 

stabilising after the post-pandemic downturn, with 2025 

shipments rebounding (by ~8%-9% y/y in Q3) and 

expectations of a multi-year refresh cycle extending into 

2026-27, supported by the Windows 10 end-of-life and an 

ageing installed base (~485mn devices older than four 

years). The next leg of value growth will be driven by AI PCs, 

characterised by higher-performance neural processing 

units (NPUs) and larger memory configurations. Gartner 

forecasts AI PCs to exceed 50% of the market by 2026, 

positioning leaders such as Lenovo to benefit from 

premiumisation and higher ASPs. 

 

However, rising DRAM and NAND prices pose a key margin 

test for 2026. Cost inflation is anticipated to exert pressure 

on shipments and margins most acutely in low to mid-tier 

smartphones and mainstream PCs, segments where 

pricing power is inherently limited. Counterpoint projects a 

decline of ~2.1% in smartphone shipments for 2026 due to 

increasing memory costs. In contrast, premium and scaled 

OEMs, such as Apple, Lenovo, and Dell, are better 

positioned to absorb cost pressure through product mix 

upgrades, enhanced procurement leverage, and superior 

pricing power, thereby allowing value growth to persist 

despite component inflation. 
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AI infrastructure (server) and power semiconductors  
 

Domestic AI chips scale up, but the power efficiency gap 

persists. China’s AI chip self-reliance drive is entering an 

execution phase, with US export curbs reducing the share 

of imported US GPUs in AI accelerator shipments from 

~60% in 2024 to ~42% in 2025E. This has concurrently 

accelerated the adoption of domestic chips, led by 

Huawei’s Ascend and other local platforms. While 

performance gaps are narrowing, the lower power 

efficiency of ~7nm domestic accelerators remains a critical 

constraint, requiring greater scale-out and driving higher 

data-centre power demand. As AI rack densities rise to 30-

50 kW, power delivery and thermal management are 

becoming prohibitive bottlenecks, thereby boosting capex 

on GaN power devices, advanced PMICs, and liquid cooling 

– areas where China’s domestic ecosystem is increasingly 

well positioned. 

 

Key China and Nvidia AI chips Comparision 
 

 

Source: Tom's Hardware, CCTV.com, Globalfoundries, company, DBS 

 

Power and cooling are the new constraints in AI 

infrastructure 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Source: DBS 

 

GaN + PMICs: Power delivery becomes the new bottleneck. 

GaN power devices are gaining rapid traction in data 

centres by delivering faster switching and lower losses than 

silicon MOSFETs, lifting power supply unit (PSU) efficiency 

to 96%+ in high-voltage-to-48V server architectures and 

supporting higher power density. The global data centre 

GaN power semiconductor market is projected to grow at 

~81% CAGR during 2024-28E. China is emerging as a 

significant player in this domain, led by Innoscience, which 

is actively expanding 8-inch GaN capacity and stands as the 

sole China-based vendor qualified on Nvidia’s supplier list 

for next-generation 800V→48V data centre power 

architectures. 

 

Global GaN power IC market (data centre, 2024-28E) 

 

 

 

 

 
Source: F&S, DBS 

 

In parallel, server PMICs—critical for regulating high 

currents at sub-1V rails via multiphase voltage regulator 

modules (VRMs)—are becoming increasingly localisable, as 

they can be manufactured on mature nodes without 

extreme ultraviolet (EUV) lithography. China’s analog IC 

designers, such as BaTelab, SG Micro, and Silergy, are 

narrowing the gap, with China’s PMIC localisation rate 

expected to rise toward ~40%-50% by 2030 (from <10% 

today), supported by strong domestic demand from data 

centres and automotive applications 

 

Global PMIC market (communications, 2025-29E) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: F&S, DBS 
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Liquid cooling: From optional to default. As AI rack 

densities exceed ~20-30 kW, liquid cooling is shifting from 

an optional feature to a default standard in China’s new AI 

data centres. This includes direct-to-chip cooling becoming 

standard and immersion cooling being selectively adopted 

due to its superior energy efficiency (power usage 

effectiveness [PUE] <1.10 vs. ~1.30 for air cooling). The 

ecosystem is scaling rapidly, led by OEMs such as Lenovo, 

Inspur, and Huawei, alongside specialists like Envicool and 

Glanz, and system integrators such as BYD Electronics, 

which is supplying NVIDIA-certified liquid-cooling kits. With 

domestic AI accelerators driving higher thermal loads, 

liquid cooling is projected to be the default for new AI halls 

in 2025-26. This trend favours OEMs with strong thermal 

IP, supporting Lenovo’s growing leadership, which is further 

reinforced by co-development efforts with Alibaba and a 

rising share in China’s AI server market. 

 

Global liquid cooling suppliers: Market share 

comparison  
 

 
 

Source: DIGITIMES, DBS 
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Stocks

 

China consumer electronics’ undemanding valuation: We 

focus on companies positioned at the nexus of the 

aforementioned trends – beneficiaries of both the 

premium consumer device cycle and the AI infrastructure 

boom – which are currently trading at attractive valuations 

relative to their growth prospects. The recent market 

pullback in 2H25 has left many hardware names trading at 

multi-year low multiples, thereby providing a favourable 

entry point ahead of the anticipated 2026 upcycle. All our 

picks exhibit robust earnings CAGR forecasts (>20%-30% 

over FY24-27F) yet are valued at mid-teens, representing a 

discount to historical averages. Below, we outline our top 

picks. 

 

Consumer electronics sector valuation  

Source: Thomson Reuters, DBS 

 

Lenovo (992 HK) – BUY, TP HKD20 

Lenovo is transforming from a PC leader into a key enabler 

of China’s AI infrastructure surge. Its server business is 

riding on a “supercycle” of AI data centre expansion. 

Lenovo maintains deep partnerships with all major Chinese 

cloud players (e.g. co-developing systems with Alibaba and 

ByteDance) and possesses a technological edge in cooling 

solutions (Neptune liquid-cooling). Lenovo’s AI server 

revenue demonstrated robust growth exceeding 60% y/y in 

the Sep quarter of 2025. We forecast this momentum to 

continue, projecting China’s server market to reach 

USD140bn by 2029 and Lenovo’s share to grow (expected 

>20% by 2028) as liquid-cooled racks become standard. 

This trajectory is expected to drive operating leverage 

within its Infrastructure Solutions Group (ISG), turning it 

sustainably profitable by FY27. Meanwhile, with leading AI 

PC penetration at 33%, Lenovo’s PC business (still ~70% of 

revenue) provides cash flow stability and upside from an AI 

PC upgrade cycle (with Windows 11 and AI features 

spurring enterprise refresh; Lenovo plans for ~50% of its 

FY26 PCs to be AI-enabled). The company is also expanding 

its higher-margin services and solutions. 

We maintain BUY with a TP of HKD20 (based on 13× 

FY3/27F EPS, in line with global peers). At the current price, 

Lenovo trades at only ~9x FY3/27F P/E, representing a 

significant discount considering its earnings are projected 

to rebound with a 31% CAGR over FY25-28F. Our TP 

implies substantial upside as the market prices in Lenovo’s 

evolving profile from a low-margin PC maker to an AI data 

centre proxy. Key catalysts include continued big contract 

wins from cloud giants and sustained margin improvement 

in ISG. 

 

BYDE (285 HK) – BUY, TP HKD49 

BYDE is one of the few names strategically positioned to 

leverage both the 2026 premium smartphone upgrade 

cycle and China’s AI infrastructure buildout. On the handset 

side, BYDE serves as a major Apple casing and structural 

component supplier and is reportedly a key beneficiary of 

Apple’s Sep-26E foldable iPhone launch. This could result in 

~RMB1,000 content per device, derived from four times the 

titanium components (vs. one frame in the iPhone 15/16 

pro-series). This foldable-driven content uplift could 

increase BYDE’s smartphone-component revenue by ~50% 

y/y in FY26. On the AIDC side, BYDE is scaling a 

differentiated “one-stop” offering - liquid cooling 

(GB200/GB300-qualified), rack-level power modules 

(48V/HVDC-ready), and optical modules (800G mass 

production; 1.6T in development). This offering supports a 

structurally better margin mix compared to legacy 

electronics manufacturing services (EMS).  

 

We maintain BUY with a TP of HKD49, based on 14× 

FY2026F P/E. The stock currently trades at an 

undemanding multiple (9x FY26 PE) for a name 

transitioning from assembly to higher-value components 

and AIDC, despite a forecasted earnings CAGR of over 40% 

for FY24-27F. Near-term catalysts include foldable iPhone 

production ramp-up (2H26), incremental AIDC design wins, 

and a margin uplift driven by a richer product mix. 

 

Sunny Optical (2382 HK) – BUY, TP HKD110 

Sunny is our preferred proxy for the optics upcycle 

extending into 2026-28. As a top-tier lens and module 

supplier, it benefits from renewed “mega-spec” upgrades 

(larger sensors, periscope/folded optics, higher-end multi-

camera designs) that are expected to raise ASPs and 

improve utilisation. After the 2022-23 downcycle, 

profitability is recovering: gross margin reached ~19% in 
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FY24 (up ~4ppt y/y), with scope for it to trend toward the 

mid-20s by FY27F as product mix normalises and pricing 

discipline improves. Sunny also offers structural growth 

beyond handsets; its automotive lens business (>15% of 

revenue) demonstrates strong momentum, and strategic 

investments in extended reality (XR) and light detection and 

ranging (LiDAR) create longer-dated optionality.  

We rate the stock BUY, with a TP of HKD110, based on 

~23× FY26F P/E. At ~14× FY26F P/E, after the recent 

correction, valuation is compelling versus an improving 

earnings trajectory (projected 14%/36% in FY26/27F). 

Catalysts include high-end spec wins in 2026 flagship 

devices (particularly with increased periscope penetration), 

continued margin recovery, and any incremental premium-

platform supply chain upside. 

  

Lens Tech (6613 HK) - NR (Potential Tgt: HKD33.2) 

Lens Tech is the most direct content-leverage play for 

foldables within our coverage. It is central to the increasing 

BOM value for foldable devices, particularly through its 

UTG/advanced glass processing and hinge-related 

precision parts (industry reports cite up to ~60% share of 

hinge main-shaft components). We estimate that Apple’s 

foldable iPhone could contribute ~USD70-90 in content 

per unit for Lens, thereby creating a meaningful revenue 

uplift as volumes ramp up from 2026-2028. Beyond Apple, 

Lens is embedded across China OEMs’ foldable 

programmes and should benefit as foldables scale globally. 

Operating leverage is expected to improve as the mix shifts 

towards higher-value 3D/UTG products and utilisation 

normalises (with gross margins projected to recover from a 

~13%-15% trough toward the high-teens by 2026-27F).  

 

Lens currently trades at ~18× FY26F P/E, below its post-IPO 

and peer-cycle ranges. Our TP of HKD33.2 (based on ~23× 

FY26F; ~0.6× PEG on >40% earnings CAGR for FY24-27F) 

reflects the de-risking of foldable technology and 

anticipated mix-driven margin recovery. Key watch items 

include Apple foldable confirmation and qualification 

milestones, along with evidence of margin inflection as the 

UTG-related product mix scales. 

 
Outside of the consumer electronics space, we also like 

TSMC, benefiting from the node acceleration, and also a 

key player in the advanced packaging space. 

 

TSMC (2330 TT) – BUY, TP TWD2030 

 

TSMC’s technology leadership remains firmly intact, 

underpinned by a wide economic moat and its dominance 

in leading-edge nodes (3nm and below), which accounted 

for c.23% of 3Q25 revenue versus virtually none for peers. 

Continued R&D and capex investment is set to widen this 

gap, reinforcing cost competitiveness, pricing power, and 

resilience across cycles. Earnings have rebounded strongly 

post-FY23 and are on track for sustained growth, driven by 

AI, 5G, IoT, and EV demand, higher-value advanced nodes, 

and advanced packaging. Deep strategic partnerships with 

customers like Apple, Qualcomm, and NVIDIA further 

anchor long-term demand and growth. 

 

In the Singapore technology space, our preferred names 

are UMS and Frencken. While much of the initial uplift from 

the SGD5bn Equity Market Development Programme 

(EQDP) seed fund has likely been realised, the Monetary 

Authority of Singapore (MAS)’s initiatives to strengthen the 

local equity market are structural rather than one-off, 

aimed at sustaining liquidity and investor participation over 

the longer term. Coupled with our expectation that the 

semiconductor uptrend will extend, and with a firmer 

recovery anticipated among downstream players, we 

remain constructive on the technology sector, albeit with a 

selective, bottom-up approach to stock picking. 

 

UMS (UMSH SP) – BUY, TP SGD1.85 

UMS’s outlook remains upbeat, supported by multiple 

growth drivers: (1) A major production ramp-up and new 

product introductions (NPIs) for a new customer are set to 

meaningfully lift volumes. (2) Stable performance from key 

existing customers, including contributions from its new 

Tampines plant and a recently secured project. (3) Strong 

industry tailwinds, with the global semiconductor market 

forecast to grow 17.8% in 2025, and a further 17.8% and 

9.3% in 2026 and 2027, according to Gartner. (4) UMS also 

stands as a second-order AI beneficiary, gaining from its 

exposure to leading semiconductor customers. 

 

Frencken (FRKN SP) – BUY, TP SGD1.92 

Frencken is well positioned to capitalise on the technology 

sector recovery, supported by its sound balance sheet and 

diversified portfolio. While the major semiconductor 

segment, which accounted for 46% of total revenue as at 

3Q25, is on an uptrend, its other segments should deliver a 

steady performance. With its diverse exposure to multiple 

market segments and sound financial position, the group is 

well placed to continue benefitting from the recovery path 

ahead. 
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DBS Group Research recommendations are based on an Absolute Total Return* Rating system, defined as follows: 

STRONG BUY (>20% total return over the next 3 months, with identifiable share price catalysts within this time frame) 

BUY (>15% total return over the next 12 months for small caps, >10% for large caps) 

HOLD (-10% to +15% total return over the next 12 months for small caps, -10% to +10% for large caps) 

FULLY VALUED (negative total return, i.e.,  > -10% over the next 12 months) 

SELL (negative total return of > -20% over the next 3 months, with identifiable share price catalysts within this time frame) 

*Share price appreciation + dividends 
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(b) there is any assurance that future results or events will be consistent with any such valuations, opinions, estimates, forecasts, ratings or 

risk assessments stated therein. 

 

Please contact the primary analyst for valuation methodologies and assumptions associated with the covered companies or price targets. 
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not serve as an officer of the issuer or the new listing applicant (which includes in the case of a real estate investment trust, an officer of the 

management company of the real estate investment trust; and in the case of any other entity, an officer or its equivalent counterparty of 

the entity who is responsible for the management of the issuer or the new listing applicant) and the research analyst(s) primarily 

responsible for the content of this research report or his associate does not have financial interests2  in relation to an issuer or a new 

listing applicant that the analyst reviews.  DBS Group has procedures in place to eliminate, avoid and manage any potential conflicts of 

interests that may arise in connection with the production of research reports.  The research analyst(s) responsible for this report operates 

as part of a separate and independent team to the investment banking function of the DBS Group and procedures are in place to ensure 

that confidential information held by either the research or investment banking function is handled appropriately.  There is no direct link of 

DBS Group's compensation to any specific investment banking function of the DBS Group. 

 

COMPANY-SPECIFIC / REGULATORY DISCLOSURES  

1. DBS Bank Ltd, DBS HK, DBS Vickers Securities (Singapore) Pte Ltd ("DBSVS"), DBSVUSA, or their subsidiaries and/or other affiliates 

have proprietary positions in Taiwan Semiconductor Manufacturing Co Ltd, Nvidia Corporation, Broadcom Inc, Advanced Micro 

Devices Inc, MICRON TECHNOLOGY INC, Teradyne Inc, Analog Devices Inc, RENESAS ELECTRONICS CORP, Texas Instruments Inc, ON 

SEMICONDUCTOR ORD, Apple Computor Inc, DELL TECHNOLOGIES CL C ORD  recommended in this report as of 30 Nov 2025. 

 

DBS Bank Ltd, DBS HK, DBSVS, DBSVUSA, or their subsidiaries and/or other affiliates have proprietary positions in BYD Electronic 

International Co Ltd (285 HK), Lenovo Group Ltd (992 HK), Sunny Optical Technology Group Co Ltd (2382 HK), Alibaba (HK) (9988 

HK), Baidu Inc (9888 HK), Tencent Holdings Ltd (700 HK), Semiconductor Manufacturing International Corp (981 HK) and Hua Hong 

Semiconductor Ltd (1347 HK) recommended in this report as of 06 Jan 2026. 

 

Compensation for investment banking services: 

2. DBSVUSA does not have its own investment banking or research department, nor has it participated in any public offering of 

securities as a manager or co-manager or in any other investment banking transaction in the past twelve months. Any US persons 

wishing to obtain further information, including any clarification on disclosures in this disclaimer, or to effect a transaction in any 

security discussed in this document should contact DBSVUSA exclusively.            

 
1 An associate is defined as (i) the spouse, or any minor child (natural or adopted) or minor step-child, of the analyst; (ii) the trustee of a trust 

of which the analyst, his spouse, minor child (natural or adopted) or minor step-child, is a beneficiary or discretionary object; or (iii) another 

person accustomed or obliged to act in accordance with the directions or instructions of the analyst.   

2 Financial interest is defined as interests that are commonly known financial interest, such as investment in the securities in respect of an 

issuer or a new listing applicant, or financial accommodation arrangement between the issuer or the new listing applicant and the firm or 

analysis.  This term does not include commercial lending conducted at arm's length, or investments in any collective investment scheme 

other than an issuer or new listing applicant notwithstanding the fact that the scheme has investments in securities in respect of an issuer 

or a new listing applicant.   

https://home.treasury.gov/policy-issues/financial-sanctions/consolidated-sanctions-list/ns-cmic-list.
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Disclosure of previous investment recommendation produced: 

3. DBS Bank Ltd, DBS HK, DBSVS, DBSVUSA, their subsidiaries and/or other affiliates may have published other investment 

recommendations in respect of the same securities / instruments recommended in this research report during the preceding 12 

months. Please contact the primary analyst listed on page 1 of this report to view previous investment recommendations published 

by DBS Bank Ltd, DBS Vickers Securities (Singapore) Pte Ltd (''DBSVS''), their subsidiaries and/or other affiliates in the preceding 12 

months.      

 

 

 

RESTRICTIONS ON DISTRIBUTION  

General This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of 

or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would 

be contrary to law or regulation. 

 

Australia This report is being distributed in Australia by DBS Bank Ltd, DBS Vickers Securities (Singapore) Pte Ltd (“DBSVS”) or DBSV 

HK. DBS Bank Ltd holds Australian Financial Services Licence no. 475946. 
 

DBS Bank Ltd, DBSVS and DBSV HK are exempted from the requirement to hold an Australian Financial Services Licence 

under the Corporation Act 2001 (“CA”) in respect of financial services provided to the recipients. Both DBS and DBSVS are 

regulated by the Monetary Authority of Singapore under the laws of Singapore, and DBSV HK is regulated by the Hong 

Kong Securities and Futures Commission under the laws of Hong Kong, which differ from Australian laws. 
 

Distribution of this report is intended only for “wholesale investors” within the meaning of the CA. 

 

Hong Kong This report has been prepared by a personnel of DBS Bank Ltd, who is not licensed by the Hong Kong Securities and 

Futures Commission to carry on the regulated activity of advising on securities in Hong Kong pursuant to the Securities 

and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong). This report is being distributed in Hong Kong and is 

attributable to DBS Bank (Hong Kong) Limited (''DBS HK''), a registered institution registered with the Hong Kong 

Securities and Futures Commission to carry on the regulated activity of advising on securities pursuant to the Securities 

and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong). DBS Bank Ltd., Hong Kong Branch is a limited liability 

company incorporated in Singapore. 

 

This report is being distributed in Hong Kong by DBS Bank Ltd, DBS Bank (Hong Kong) Limited and DBS Vickers (Hong 

Kong) Limited, all of which are registered with or licensed by the Hong Kong Securities and Futures Commission to carry 

out the regulated activity of advising on securities.  DBS Bank Ltd., Hong Kong Branch is a limited liability company 

incorporated in Singapore.      
 

For any query regarding the materials herein, please contact Dennis Lam (Reg No. AH8290) at dbsvhk@dbs.com 

 

Indonesia This report is being distributed in Indonesia by PT DBS Vickers Sekuritas Indonesia.  

 

Malaysia This report is distributed in Malaysia by AllianceDBS Research Sdn Bhd ("ADBSR"). Recipients of this report, received from 

ADBSR are to contact the undersigned at 603-2604 3333 in respect of any matters arising from or in connection with this 

report. In addition to the General Disclosure/Disclaimer found at the preceding page, recipients of this report are advised 

that ADBSR (the preparer of this report), its holding company Alliance Investment Bank Berhad, their respective 

connected and associated corporations, affiliates, their directors, officers, employees, agents and parties related or 

associated with any of them may have positions in, and may effect transactions in the securities mentioned herein and 

may also perform or seek to perform broking, investment  banking/corporate advisory and other services for the subject 

companies. They may also have received compensation and/or seek to obtain compensation for broking, investment 

banking/corporate advisory and other services from the subject companies. 

 
Wong Ming Tek, Executive Director, ADBSR 
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Singapore This report is distributed in Singapore by DBS Bank Ltd (Company Regn. No. 196800306E) or DBSVS (Company Regn No. 

198600294G), both of which are Exempt Financial Advisers as defined in the Financial Advisers Act and regulated by the 

Monetary Authority of Singapore. DBS Bank Ltd and/or DBSVS, may distribute reports produced by its respective foreign 

entities, affiliates or other foreign research houses pursuant to an arrangement under Regulation 32C of the Financial 

Advisers Regulations. Where the report is distributed in Singapore to a person who is not an Accredited Investor, Expert 

Investor or an Institutional Investor, DBS Bank Ltd accepts legal responsibility for the contents of the report to such 

persons only to the extent required by law. Singapore recipients should contact DBS Bank Ltd at 6878 8888 for matters 

arising from, or in connection with the report. 

 

Thailand This report is being distributed in Thailand by DBS Vickers Securities (Thailand) Co Ltd.  

 

For any query regarding the materials herein, please contact Chanpen Sirithanarattanakul at DBSVTresearch@dbs.com 

 

United 

Kingdom 

This report is produced by DBS Bank Ltd which is regulated by the Monetary Authority of Singapore. 
 

This report is produced by DBS HK which is regulated by the Hong Kong Monetary Authority.  
 

This report is disseminated in the United Kingdom by DBS Bank Ltd, London Branch (“DBS UK”). DBS UK is authorised by 

the Prudential Regulation Authority and is subject to regulation by the Financial Conduct Authority and limited regulation 

by the Prudential Regulation Authority. Details about the extent of our regulation by the Prudential Regulation Authority 

are available from us on request. 
 

In respect of the United Kingdom, this report is solely intended for the clients of DBS UK, its respective connected and 

associated corporations and affiliates only and no part of this document may be (i) copied, photocopied or duplicated in 

any form or by any means or (ii) redistributed without the prior written consent of DBS UK, This communication is 

directed at persons having professional experience in matters relating to investments. Any investment activity following 

from this communication will only be engaged in with such persons. Persons who do not have professional experience in 

matters relating to investments should not rely on this communication. 

 

Dubai 

International 

Financial 

Centre  

This communication is provided to you as a Professional Client or Market Counterparty as defined in the DFSA Rulebook 

Conduct of Business Module (the "COB Module"), and should not be relied upon or acted on by any person which does 

not meet the criteria to be classified as a Professional Client or Market Counterparty under the DFSA rules. 
 

This communication is from the branch of DBS Bank Ltd operating in the Dubai International Financial Centre (the "DIFC") 

under the trading name "DBS Bank Ltd. (DIFC Branch)" ("DBS DIFC"), registered with the DIFC Registrar of Companies 

under number 156 and having its registered office at units 608 - 610, 6th Floor, Gate Precinct Building 5, PO Box 506538, 

DIFC, Dubai, United Arab Emirates.  
 

DBS DIFC is regulated by the Dubai Financial Services Authority (the "DFSA") with a DFSA reference number F000164. For 

more information on DBS DIFC and its affiliates, please see http://www.dbs.com/ae/our--network/default.page. 
 

Where this communication contains a research report, this research report is prepared by the entity referred to therein, 

which may be DBS Bank Ltd or a third party, and is provided to you by DBS DIFC. The research report has not been 

reviewed or authorised by the DFSA. Such research report is distributed on the express understanding that, whilst the 

information contained within is believed to be reliable, the information has not been independently verified by DBS DIFC. 
 

Unless otherwise indicated, this communication does not constitute an "Offer of Securities to the Public" as defined 

under Article 12 of the Markets Law (DIFC Law No.1 of 2012) or an "Offer of a Unit of a Fund" as defined under Article 

19(2) of the Collective Investment Law (DIFC Law No.2 of 2010). 
 

The DFSA has no responsibility for reviewing or verifying this communication or any associated documents in connection 

with this investment and it is not subject to any form of regulation or approval by the DFSA. Accordingly, the DFSA has not 

approved this communication or any other associated documents in connection with this investment nor taken any steps 

to verify the information set out in this communication or any associated documents, and has no responsibility for them. 

The DFSA has not assessed the suitability of any investments to which the communication relates and, in respect of any 

Islamic investments (or other investments identified to be Shari'a compliant), neither we nor the DFSA has determined 

whether they are Shari'a compliant in any way. 
 

Any investments which this communication relates to may be illiquid and/or subject to restrictions on their resale. 

Prospective purchasers should conduct their own due diligence on any investments. If you do not understand the 

contents of this document you should consult an authorised financial adviser. 

 

http://www.dbs.com/ae/our--network/default.page.
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United States This report was prepared by DBS Bank Ltd, DBS Bank (Hong Kong) Limited (''DBS HK'').  DBSVUSA did not participate in its 

preparation.  The research analyst(s) named on this report are not registered as research analysts with FINRA and are 

not associated persons of DBSVUSA. The research analyst(s) are not subject to FINRA Rule 2241 restrictions on analyst 

compensation, communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading securities held by a research 

analyst. This report is being distributed in the United States by DBSVUSA, which accepts responsibility for its contents. 

This report may only be distributed to Major U.S. Institutional Investors (as defined in SEC Rule 15a-6) and to such other 

institutional investors and qualified persons as DBSVUSA may authorize.  Any U.S. person receiving this report who 

wishes to effect transactions in any securities referred to herein should contact DBSVUSA directly and not its affiliate.  

 

Other 

jurisdictions 

In any other jurisdictions, except if otherwise restricted by laws or regulations, this report is intended only for qualified, 

professional, institutional or sophisticated investors as defined in the laws and regulations of such jurisdictions. 
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